SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
AFTON CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
3033 St. Croix Trail South
Tuesday, May 23, 2017
Continued to

Friday, June 9
At 1:00 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER
s ROLL CALL

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA — June 9, 2017 Special Council Meeting

4. CITY COUNCIL BUSINESS

A. Downtown Village Improvement Project
1). Funding Update
2). Change Order No. 6 for the Downtown Village Improvement Project

B. Supplemental Contract for 2017 Pavement Management Project and Related
Engineering Costs

C. Price Quote from Tri County for Culvert Replacements Needed for the Streets
to be Added to the 2017 Pavement Management Project

D. Price Quote for Culverts for Supplemental Streets

E. River Road Improvement

5. ADJOURN

A quorum of the City Council or Other Commissions may be present to receive information at, but not
limited to, any of the following meetings: Planning Commission; the Public Works Committee; Parks
Committee; Design Review and Heritage Preservation Commission; Lower St. Croix Cable
Commission; LSCWMO; MSCWMO; I-94 Corridor Coalition and the 5-City Mayor’s Alliance.



4A1

City of Afton
3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219

Meeting Date June 9, 2017 Afton, MN 55001

Council Action Memo

To: Mayor Bend and Members of the City Council

From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator

Date: June 7,2017

Re: Downtown Village Improvement Project Funding Update

The State Legislature passed a bonding bill with additional funding for the Public Facilities Authority (PFA) and the
Department of Natural Resources (DNR), two of the main sources of funding for the Downtown Project. The PFA
funding is now at the level needed by the City. The DNR funding was not increased by as much as needed to reflect
the City’s projected amount of DNR funding, which would leave a funding gap for the Downtown Project. However,
staff have been working to make the case to the DNR that it would be in the best interests of both the City and the DNR
if Afton’s allocation of the available DNR funds was increased enough to address the funding gap. The DNR met on
Wednesday, June 7 to make determinations regarding the allocation of its grant funds. The results of that meeting were
not known at the time this memo was written, but will be provided at the Special Council meeting,.

Council Action Requested:
Council action requested will depend on the results of the DNR funding allocation.




4A2

City of Afton
3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219

Meeting Date June 9, 2017 Afton, MN 55001

Council Action Memo

To: Mayor Bend and Members of the City Council

From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator

Date: June 7, 2017

Re: Change Order No. 6 for the Downtown Village Improvement Project

Minnesota State Rules require that the separation from a well to a sanitary sewer main line be a minimum of 50 feet.
The Downtown Village Improvement Project was designed to meet these requirements except for one property. The
property at 15872 32™ Street has a well located very close to the edge of the road and due to the narrow width of the
road it was not possible to align the sanitary sewer to meet these requirements. Staff from WSB and Associates have
been working with the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) to obtain a variance to the rules but have not been
successful. MDH has strict requirements and has conveyed that granting a variance is very unlikely. Therefore, the
well must be relocated to achieve the 50 setback requirement. Staff recommends the approval of Change Order No. 6
to relocate the well at 15872 32™ Street to meet MDH requirements. A property access agreement has been signed by
the property owner to complete this work. The total cost to complete the work is $22,889.00

Council Action Requested:
Motion regarding the approval of Change Order No. 1 for the Downtown Village Improvement Project, in the

amount of $22,889.00.




CHANGE ORDER NO. 6

DOWNTOWN VILLAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

CITY OF AFTON, MN
WSB PROJECT NO. 1866-62 (previously 1856-40)

May 26, 2017

OWNER:

CITY OF AFTON
3033 STCROIX TRAIL §
AFTON, MN 56001

CONTRACTOR:

GEISLINGER & SONS, INC.
511 CENTRAL AVE §

PO BOX 437

WATKINS, MN 55388

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION:

WELL RELOCATION AT 15872 32ND STREET SOUTH

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THIS CHANGE ORDER INCLUDES ALL ADDITIONAL COSTS AND TIME EXTENSIONS WHICH ARE IN ANY WAY, SHAPE, OR
FORM ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK ELEMENTS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS:

CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER:
NET INCREASE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:

CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS:

$12,542,476.71
$24,192.96
$12,566,669.67
$22,889.90
$12,589,559.57

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 11/30/2018
NET CHANGE FROM PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: NONE
CONTRACT TIME PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER: 11/30/2018
NET INCREASE WITH CHANGE ORDER: NONE

CONTRACT TIME WITH APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS:  11/30/2018

APPROVED BY:

RECOMMENDED BY:
K
1
VAW Marh ST
NICK GUILLIAMS, PE. PROPEG] MANAGER ") CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE
e
' WSB & ASSOCIATES, INC. GEISLINGER & SONS, INC.
ENGINEER CONTRACTOR
APPROVED BY: APPROVED BY:
CITY ENGINEER CITY ADMINISTRATOR
June 5, 2017
DATE DATE

APPROVED BY:

GERRITT BANGMA, PE, WASHINGTON COUNTY
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER

DATE

K:101858-5201AdmIn\Ci Admin\Change Orders\Change Order No, 8\Change Order No. 6CO-8




CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 DETAIL

DOWNTOWN VILLAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT May 26, 2017
UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
CITY OF AFTON, MN
WSB PROJECT NO. 1856-520
ADDED ITEMS
Item No. Mat. No. Dascription COST
CHANGES TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
WELL RELOCATION 1 s $ 2288990 $§ 22,889.90
TOTAL ADDED ITEMS CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 $22,889.90
TOTAL ADJUSTMENT TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $22,889.90]

K:101858.

Orders\Change Order Ho. 6\Changs Order Ho. §CU6 Datall




Estimate

Mantyla Well Drilling, Inc.
1392 St. Croix Trail North
Lakeland, MN 55043-0797

(651)436-7600 Fax (651)436-5106
NAME PHONE FAX DATE
Kris Keller/WSB 612-419-3083 February 22, 2017
ADDRESS JOB NAME/location
JOB LOCATION
15872 32™ Street S, Afton
Estimate 130°0f 8 x 4” Steel Cased Well at $35.00 per foot $4,550.00
8" Casing $3,035.00
Grout and Pea Rock $1,550.00
COMPLETE PRESSURE SYSTEM WITH:
1/2 HP Submersible Pump (10gpm) with 5 year factory warranty,
1” galvanized drop-pipe and rubber-coated wire,
WX 203 Well-X-Trol Pressure Tank with 7-year factory warranty,
4]1 Maass underground discharge unit, up to 20’ of trench, 17 plastic,
UF wire and miscellaneous fittings. $3,275.00
A} Water Analysis (Bacteria/Nitrate/Arsenic) $ 250.00
B} Owner to assume final wiring and plumbing hookups.
C} The above price may vary at $35.00 per foot for in accordance with
total depth of well, which could vary from said depth.
D} Exira trenching after 20° add $300.00 per hour plus materials, estimate of 4 hours
, For verification of cistern located on site plus materials $1,200.00
E} Total price does include any applicable well permits & administrative fee. $ 275.00
F} Abandonment $ 875.00
G} Air Test, if needed for septic system $ 500,00
H} Removal and replacement of landscaping for well area $5.299.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: $20,809.00*
Estimator/Project Manager: Jeff Thron Date 2022117

Terms and Conditions
Unless otherwise specified in this contract:
1) This is an estimate. Charges for the completed work may vary from the total estimated cost. Invoices will reflect the cost
for the actual work performed and materials used. This estimate is valid for 60 days ofthe date of issue.
2) Additional charges may be assessed to remedy unexpected conditions.
3) Payment for work completed is due 20 days from the date of invoice. Cash, check or major credit cards (Visa,
MasterCard, AMEX & Discover) are accepted. Past due balances of 30 days or more will accrue interest at an annual

percentage rate of 18%.
4)  Access for our equipment shall be provided by the Customer, including, but not limited to, removal of structures obstructing

the well.

5) Access, egress, and construction activities may cause damage to the site. Repairs are not included in this estimate and are
the responsibility of the Customer. Excavated soils will be backfilled to rough grade. Backfilled soils will not be
compacted and settling will likely occur. Removal of debris and restoration of landscape is not included in this
estimate.

6) Mantyla Well Drilling, Inc. will notify Gopher State One-Call to [ocate public utilities if necessary. The Customer must identify
and locate all private, underground utilities. Damage to unknown utilities will be the responsibility of the Customer for repairs.

7) Mantyla Well Drilling Inc. will disconnect electrical at the pump only. All other electrical
isto be done by a licensed electrician and is not included in this estimate.

Mantyla Well Drilling, Inc. is a licensed contractor. All work to be completed will be according to the Minnesota Department of

Health rules and regulations.
If you have any questions regarding this Estimate or the "Terms and Conditions" please call us at (651)436-7600.

Mantyla Well Drilling, Inc
Acceptance of Proposal — By signing below you accept and understand the total estimated cost and terms and
Conditions.
Customer/Representative Signature Date




CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 DETAIL

DOWNTOWN VILLAGE [IMPROVEMENT PROJECT May 22, 2017
UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
CITY OF AFTON, MN
WSB PROJECT NO. 1856-520
ADDED ITEMS
Item No. Mat. No. Description COST
CHANGES TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MANTYLA ESTIMATE (SEE ESTIMATE FOR DETAILS) $ 20,809.00
CONTRACTOR MARK-UP (10%) $ 2,080.90
289 TOTAL "WELL RELOCATION' ITEM 1 LS $ 22,889.90 $ 22,889.90



PROPERTY ACCESS AGREEMENT

This Property Access Agreement is entered into by and between the City of

Afton(“the City”) and Donna and Thomas DeMatteo (“Owners”), owners of property
located at 15872 32 Street, Afton, MN 55001.

RECITALS

The City plans to construct street and utility improvements adjacent to 15872 32
Street as part of the Afton Downtown Village Improvement Project.

The location of the well at 15872 327 Street is approximately 24 feet from the
proposed sanitary sewet main that will be constructed as part of the project.

The Minnesota Department of Health requires a minimum of 50 feet separation
from wells to sanitary sewer main lines.

The City is unable to realign the sanitary sewer adjacent to 15872 32 Street to
achieve the minimum 50 foot setback distance from the well located at 15872 32™
Street and the proposed sanitary sewer.

The City intends to abandon the current well located at 15872 324 Street and drill

a new well on the property to achieve the 50-foot minimum setback requirement
from the proposed sanitary sewer.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises set forth below, the City and the Owners agree as
follows:

1.

The City shall retain a contractor to abandon the existing well and drill a new well
on the property. This will include the connection from the well to the house.

The City will work with the owners to find a suitable location for the new well.

The City will be responsible for costs associated with abandoning the current well,
drilling a new well, and connection and disconnection costs.

The City will do no unnecessary damage to the subject property and shall restore

the subject property with seed, mulch and fertlizer.




5. The City will provide the owners reasonable notice before commencing work and .
will share the scope of work and timeframe to complete the work.

6. The owners grant the City of Afton, its agents, employees, contractors, and
invitees the right to enter the subject property for the purpose of abandoning the
existing well, drilling a new well, and connecting the new well to the property.

7. The parties acknowledge that there are no covenants, promises, representations or
agreements outside of this Property Access Agreement and that this agreement
supersedes all previous agreements and discussions.

8. This Property Access Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance
with the laws of the State of Minnesota.

9. By signing this Property Access Agreement, all parties acknowledge that they
have read this document, that each party has been represented by legal counsel or
has had the opportunity to obtain such legal advice as necessary with respect to
settlement of this dispute, and that the undersigned is fully authorized to bind the

respective party.

City of Afton

By: Dated:
Richard Bend, Mayor

Attest:

Dated:

Kim Swanson Linner, Clerk

Owners

Donna DeMatte \ !

@7\/&&40{/{ Dated:\:"éﬁwa/ta{, 22, 2017

[1

| L e 2f13/17

Thomas_ DeMatteo




4B

City of Afton
3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219

Meeting Date May 23, 2017 Afton, MN 55001

Council Action Memo

To: Mayor Bend and Members of the City Council

From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator

Date: May 17, 2017

Re: Supplemental Contract for 2017 Pavement Management Project and Related Engineering Costs

Attached are a Contract for Construction Additional Work with Park Construction Company for an additional 2.4 miles of
street improvements to be added to the 2017 Pavement Management Project base contract, with an estimated construction
cost of $436,730; an Opinion of Probable Cost spreadsheet with a detailed cost estimate of the additional miles of
improvements based on the same unit prices as are reflected in the base contract; and an Estimate of Project Fees,
detailing the additional engineering costs related to the additional streets, with a total estimated cost of $45,540. Diane
Hankee, City Engineer, has updated the engineering hours spread sheet to show the fees only for the additional roads. She
also provided a comparison of engineering fees per mile for the base bid roads and for the supplemental roads. The

comparison is attached.

Council Action Requested: )
1. Motion regarding the approval of the Contract for Construction Additional Work with Park

Construction Company, with an estimated construction cost of $436,730.
2. Motion regarding the approval of the additional engineering fees for the additional work to be added to
the base contract for the 2017 Pavement Management Project, in the estimated amount of $45,540.




-CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION
ADDITIONAL WORK

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the

__16th day of __May, 2016, by and between the

City of Afton, a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of Minnesota, hereinafter Called the

“Owner”, and Park Construction Company

, hereinafter called the “Contractor”.

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of their mutual covenants and agreements as hereinafter set forth, the Owner for
itself and the Contractor for itself, its successors, and assigns, covenants and agrees as follows, to wit:

The Contractor agrees to furnish all the necessary materials, labor, use of tools, equipment, plant
and every other thing necessary to perform the work designated and referred to in this Contract,
including all Contractor’s superintendence, and to furnish everything necessary to perform and
complete 2.4 miles of additional roadway reclamation as shown on Exhibit B; which is
the subject of this Contract for Canstruction of Additional Work and agrees to complete the work
in the unit price amounts per Park Construction Company’s proposal submitted on April 6, 2017,

This work is in addition to the work shown on the plans and drawings, entitled “2017 Pavement
Management Project” prepared by WSB & Associates, Inc., and dated February 21, 2017, and
shall conform in all respects with the provisions and requirements of the General Conditions,
Supplementary General Conditions and Specifications for said improvement. Each and all of the
aforementioned Contract Documents are hereby incorporated into this Contract by specific
reference and the terms and provisions thereof are and constitute a part of this Contract as

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor for the performance of this Contract and the Gontractor
agrees to accept in full compensation therefor, the sums set forth within the aforementioned
proposal of the Contractor for each unit and each type of unit of work to be performed. Itis
understood and agreed that the said proposal is for the construction of said Improvement on a
unit price basis in accordance with the said proposal, and payment shall be by the sum of the unit
prices, multiplied by the quantities of the respective units of work listed therein.

1.
and as attached as Exhibit A to this agreement:
though attached hereto or fully set forth herein:
3.
4,

This contract may be terminated by the Owner at any time upon discovery by the Owner that
the prime contractor or subcontractor has submitted a false statement under oath verifying
compliance with any of the minimum criteria set forth in Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, subd. 3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals as of the day and
year first above written.

PARK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

By

CITY OF AFTON, MN

By

Richard Bend, Mayor

(Corporate Seal)

Ron Moorse, City Administrator

(City Seal)

By

Authorized Official

CFGC — ADDITIONAL WORK

2017 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROJECT

CITY OF AFTON, NN
WSB PROJECT NO. 1856-54

PAGE 1



K:\01856-540\Admin\Docs\01856-54 OPC - KOK 051517

Opinion of Probable Cost
WSB Project: 2017 Pavement Management Project Design By: DIE
Praject Location: City of Afton Checled By: KAK

City Project No.: ’ .

WSB Praject No: 1856-540 Date: 5/16/2017
Ttem | MNVDOT - | Bstmated | g ated | Estimated Total
No. Specification Description Unit Total Unit Price Cost

No. Quantity
A. BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT RECLAMATION - ADDITIONAL ROADS

65 2021.501 MOBILIZATION LUMP SUM 1 $20,800.00 $20,800.00

66 2104.503 REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SQYD 100 $32.20 $3,220.00

67 2104.509 REMOVE SIGN ) EACH 25 $15.10 $377.50

68 2564.531 SIGN PANELS TYPE C SQFT 115 $26.10 $3,001.50

69 2564.531 SIGN PANELS TYPE SPECIAL SQFT 10 $26.10 $261.00

70 2104.505 REMOVE BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SQYD 760 $2.25 $1,710.00

71 2104.511 SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) . LINFT 170 $4.70 $799.00

72 2104.513 SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) LINFT 1500 . $1.95 $2,925.00

73 2105.501 COMMON EXCAVATION CUYD 300 - $32.80 $9,840.00

74 2123.610 STREET SWEEPER (WITH PICKUP BROOM) HOUR 15 $121.00 $1,815.00

75 2215.501 FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION SQYD 35200 $1.10 $38,720.00
76 2211.501 AGGREGATE BASE CLASS § TON 600 $12.50 $7,500.00
77 2357.502 BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT GALLON 2000 $2.30 $4,600.00
78 2360.501 TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIX (2,C) TON 3000 $46.60 $139,800.00
79 2360.502 TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR COURSE MIX (2,C) TON 4000 $47.00 $188,000.00
80 2360.503 TYPE SP 9.5 WEARING GOURSE MIX (2,C) (3.0" THICK) DWY SQYD 760 $0.01 $7.60
81 2505.601 UTILITY COORDINATION . LUMP SUM 1 $0.28 $0.28
82 2531.507 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SQYD 100 $74.80 $7,480.00
83 2506.602 ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING (STORM) EACH 2 $618.00 $1,236.00
84 2118.501 CLASS 5 AGGREGATE SURFACING TON 15 $47.30 $709.50
85 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL LUMP SUM 1 $663.00 $663.00
86 2573.5635 TEMPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE EACH 5 $653.00 $3,265.00

Total Schedule A - BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT RECLAMATION - ADDITIONAL ROADS $436,730.38
1 of 1



o
wser

Estimate of Project Fees
2017 Pavement Management Project

& dssociates, Inc. City Of AftOn, MN
Estimated Hours
Senior
Project Project | Engineering ROW 2-Person Graduate Construction Survey Office Total
Manager Mannger | Specialist VI Two_Person | Engineer Observer Crew Chief hnici Hours Amount
Plase Description NG/DH KK Xp
2. Additional Roads

A._Topographic Survey $ 15,483.00
1. Field Survey 65 65 $ 10,660.00
2. Office Processing I3 13 3 1,573.00
2. Engineering 25 25 3 3,250.00
B. Construction Staking $ 7,770.00
1. Field Staking 40 40 $ 6,560.00
2, Office Pr ing / Field Calculati 10 10 $ 1,210.00
C. _Construction Observation $ 15,080.00
1. Pre-Construction Meeting 2 2 2 6 $ 716.00
2. Insy i 4 110 114 $ 11,828.00
3. Weekly Meetin 4 4 8 3 1,016.00
4. Monthly Pay Estimates 3 3 3 9 3 987.00
5. Final Pay Voucher 1 3 I S 8 533.00
D. Supplemental Agreement Construction Administration $ 7,207.00
1. Project M 8 5 13 8 1,591.00
2. Meetings 4 4 8 8 1,024.00
3. Design / Field Issues 4 20 24 5 2,688.00
4. Resident C feati 4 10 14 $ 1,648.00
5. Project Close Out P 1 2 $ 256,00
$ 45,540.00
35 0 25 0 105 37 122 23 9 356 $ 45,540.00
Grand Total Hours 35 0 25 0 105 37 122 | 23 | 9 | 35 |$ 45,540.00

[Hourly Rute 15200 | 147.00 | 13000 | 15800 |  164.00 [ 10400 | 102,00 | 121,00 [ 7500 ]
Total Direct Labor Amount $ 5320008 - |'s 325000 s - |5 17,22000 (5 3.848.00 [ 8 12,444.00 | § 2,783.00 | § 675.00 | $ 45,540.00
TOTAL PROJECT FEE AMOUNT $ 45,540.00




Good Morning,
| updated the engineering hours spread sheet to show just the add on. The Survey for Base Bid was

approved so | removed it.

Cost per mile
Base Bid (topo and survey only needed on reclaimation)

Topo $65,000/10.5miles (Topo was included in the $100k for design)=$6,191/m Construction Staking
$32,000/10.5miles=$3,048/m Construction Observation $50,000/12miles (mileage adj - less time on

M&O) =$4,167/m
Add On Roads
Topo $15,483/2.5miles = 6,193/m

Construction Staking $7,770/2.5miles=$3,108/m Construction Observation $10,416/2.5m =$4,167/m
($4,664 for curb 59th, Afton Hills slope, quantity tracking)

Supplemental Agreement ($7,200) for preparing the quantities, documents for Park, software input,

mapping, specification update.
$35,000 (design portion of $100k)/12m *2.5m =$7,200

Summary
Cost/mile is same with the addition of Construction Observation ($4,664 for curb 59th, Afton Hills slope,

quantity tracking).

Diane Hankee, PE

Municipal Project Manager
WSB & Associates, Inc. | 477 Temperance Street | St. Paul, MN 55101



4C

City of Afton
3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219

Meeting Date May 23, 2017 Afton, MIN 55001

Council Action Memo

To: Mayor Bend and Members of the City Council

From: - Ron Moorse, City Administrator

Date: May 17,2017

Re: Price Quote from Tri County for Culvert Replacements Needed for the Streets to be Added to the 2017

Pavement Management Project.

Attached is the Price Quote from Tri County, in the amount of $21,600, for the culvert replacements needed for the
streets to be added to the 2017 Pavement Management Project. Tri County provided the low price quote for the culvert
replacements for the streets in the base bid for the 2017 Pavement Management Project.

Council Action Requested:
Motion regarding the approval of the price quote from Tri County in the amount of $21,600, for the culvert

replacements needed for the streets to be added to the 2017 Pavement Management Project.”




Tri County Services, Inc ' Estimate

14235 80th Street South

Hastings, MN 55033 _ Date Estimate #
5/15/2017 10
Name / Address
City of Afton
Project
Description Qty Rate Total
culvert install 9 2,400.00 21,600.00

‘All work is complete!

Total $21,600.00




4D

City of Afton
3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219

Meeting Date May 23, 2017 Afton, MIN 55001

Council Action Memo

To: Mayor Bend and Members of the City Council
From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator

Date: May 17,2017

Re: Price Quote for Culverts for Supplemental Streets

Attached is the price quote from True North Steel, in the amount of $10,079.33, for the culverts needed for the streets
to be added to the 2017 Pavement Management Project. True North Steel provided the low cost quote for the culverts

for the streets in the base bid for the 2017 Pavement Management Project.

Council Action Requested:
Motion regarding the approval of the price quote from True North Steel, in the amount of $10,079.33, for the

culverts needed for the streets to be added to the 2017 Pavement Management Project.




%(Truenorth Skeetf

3575 85th Avenue NE

Quote for CSP and Construction Products
Shoreview, MN 55126

Quote #: RB17-0047
Project: Afton Additional Pipe Date: 5/15/2017
ESTIMATOR: SALES CONTACT:
Ron Bakke Michael Byrne
Letting Date: Phone: 763-780-1760 Phone: 763-780-1760
Letting Time: Fax: 763-780-1763 Fax: 763-780-1763
Cell Phone: Cell Phone: 763-258-4987
Ron.Bakke@TrueNorthSteel.com Michael.Byrne@TrueNorthSteel.com
. Dia. Unit Extended
Item Qty (In.) Ga. Description Price U/M Price
80 12" 16 Ga Helical Galvanized Standard Corrugated Steel Pipe $§  7.40 JFt. 3 592.00
2 Band Galv 12" 16 Ga 1 Pc Std 12" Wide $ 7.40 [Ea. S 14.80
4 Flared End Section 12" $ 36.25 /Ea. S 145.00
258 18" 16 Ga Helical Galvanized Standard Corrugated Steel Pipe $ 10.05 JFt. S 2,592.90
5 Band Galv 18" 16 Ga 1 Pc Std 12" Wide S 13.10 /Fa. S 65.50
6 Flared End Section 18" $ 4493 [fEa. S 269.58
246 24" 16 Ga Helical Galvanized Standard Corrugated Steel Pipe $ 13.18 /F. S 3,242.28
7 Band Galv 24" 16 Ga 1 Pc Std 12" Wide $ 21.13 /Ea. S 147.91
6 Flared End Section 24" $ 66.02 [Ea. S 396.12
100 36" 14 Ga Helical Galvanized Standard Corrugated Steel Pipe S 24.05 [F. S 2,405.00
2 . Band Galv 36" 16 Ga 1 Pc Std 12" Wide $ 2257 JEa. S 45.14
1 Freight $150.00 /Ea. 5 150.00
1 . Band Galv 18" 16 Ga Dimple 10" Wide $ 13.10 /Fa. 3 13.10

Total Quote: S 10,079.33

ALL SALES ARE COD UNLESS NET 30 DAY TERMS CREDIT IS APPROVED IN ADVANCE. ALL TAXES ARE EXCLUDED.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED: ALL CORRUGATED PIPE IS GALVANIZED (ZINC COATED) MATERIAL WITH A 2 2/3 X 1/2 CORRUGATION PROFILE,
F.0.B. JOBSITE, WITH BANDS AND BAND HARDWARE INCLUDED. CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIFT OF,

AND AGREES TO ABIDE BY THE CONDITIONS LISTED ON OUR "SPECIAL PROVISIONS".
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE FOR ACCEPTANCE OF MATERIALS, PRICES, AND PROVISIONS OF THIS QUOTE IS DUE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS

ACCEPTED BY: . . DATE:
CONTRACTOR: : PHONE:
ON-SITE CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
ESTIMATED START DATE:

STATION DROP OR PILE DROFP:
STARTING STA/PILE LOCATION:




TRUENORTH STEEL f 7
SPECIAL PROVISIONS ;éTf uvelorth Steel

4. These Purchase Order Special Provisions are part of this Purchase Order between TrueNorth Steel (Seller) and Buyer, and supersede any prior or contemporaneous conflicting
terms or conditions not expressly included in the Purchase Order.

2. Unit prices in Seller’s Quotation are firm for thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the Quatation, unless otherwise stated on the Quatation. If Buyer signed this Purchase
Order within the time period specified in the quotation, then those unit prices are firm for shipments delivered within six (6) months from date of this Purchase Order, subject to the
other paragraphs of these Special Provisions. All shipments delivered after that 6-month period are subject to any increases in unit prices, shipping costs, etc. The products on
this quote shall be subject to Seller’s standard manufacturing variations, tolerances and classifications. Quantities on this quate are based on Seller’s take-off and are not

guaranteed.

. Sales tax NOT included.
. All change orders will require a WRITTEN REQUEST. Special fabrication items will require an AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE AND APPROVED DRAWINGS in order to make any

s

4
changes. Previous schedules may be delayed without approvals.

5. NO DELIVERY DATES ARE GUARANTEED. Seller shall not be liable for failure or delay in delivery due fo acts of God, labor disputes, local labor shortages, fire, flood, or other
casualty governmental regulations or requirements, shortages or failure of raw materials, supplies, fuel, power or transportation, breakdown of equipment, or any other causes
beyand Seller's reasonable control whether of similar or dissimilar nature than those enumerated. In no event shall Seller be liable for any consequential damages or claims for
labor resulting from failure or delay in delivery. Claims by Buyer must be made promptly, and in no event later than 5 days after reciept of shipment, Seller shall incur no liability for
damage, shortages, or other cause alleged to have occurred or existed at, prior to, or subsequent to the delivery to the Seller unless Buyer has submitted in writing the full details

to Seller prior to the 6th day after reciept of shipment.
6. STORAGE FEES If delivery is delayed beyond agreed upon delivery date, as dictated by quote and subsequent purchase order, a storage charge may be applied to the

associated order. This charge will be determined by the Seller and will be of an amount equal to at least the cost incurred by the Seller to store the item. Storage fees will acrue
monthly and will be billed under the terms of this quote and subsequant purchase order.

7. RESTOCKING CHARGE OF 25%. Seller may add a 25% restocking charge for all standard material Buyer retums unused, plus a freight charge on the returned items and any
applicable cancellation charges. An authorized credit form must be filled out by seller and buyer before applicable items can be returned. Buyer CANNOT retumn any special

fabrication items.’

8. CANCELI ATION CHARGES. If Buyer makes a written request to Seller fo cancel this Purchase Order, Seller in its sole discretion, and only by written notice to Buyer, may
authorize Buyer to cancel this Purchase Order. In that event, Seller shall charge Buyer a CANCELLATION CHARGE of (a) up to 25% of this Purchase Order price on standard "in

stock” materials, and (b) 100% of this Purchase Order price for all ather items; plus any applicable restocking charges.

9. All sales are COD unless credit is approved in advance. Payment due NET 30 DAY from date invoiced. Buyer shall pay interest charges on all past due amounts at the rate
of 1 3/4% PER MONTH (21% per annum), or if that rate is not allowed under applicable law or statute then at the highest rate allowed under applicable law or statute. Down
payments may be required. If Buyer shall fail to comply with any provision or fail to make payments in accordance with the terms of this contract or of any other contract between
Buyer or Seller, Seller may at its option defer further shipments, or without waiving any other rights it may have, terminate this contract. All deliveries shall be subject to Seller's
Credit Department. Seller reserves the right before making any delivery to require payment in cash or security payment; and if Buyer fails to comply with such requirement, Seller

may terminate this contract.

40. All terms that do not comply with Local, State or Federal Laws in Buyer’s area are void; but all other terms remain in force.

11. Purchaser is responsible for payment in full regardless of payment by owner to purchaser.

12. WARRANTY. Seller warrants that the product(s) provided under this Purchase Order will comply with the plans and/or specifications Buyer provides to Seller for the
product(s). Seller is fabricating and supplying the produci(s) pursuant to Buyer's plans and specifications for the product(s). Seller has not provided any design or engineering
services for the product(s) and is relying entirely on Buyer's design and specifications for the product(s). Seller makes no warranty and disclaims any responsibility regarding the
suftability of the product(s) for Buyer's use, the design of the produci(s) or the end use of the produci(s). Seller also makes no warranty and disclaims any responsibility regarding
the compatibility of the produci(s) with structures, accessories, products, or materials not fabricated and supplied by Seller. Seller will replace any of the product(s) fabricated and
supplied by Seller under this Purchase Order that Seller verifies as having not been fabricated in accordance with the plans andfor specifications Buyer provides to Seller for the

produci(s). !

REPLAGEMENT IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AVAILABLE TO BUYER RELATING TO THE PRODUCTS
PROVIDED UNDER THIS PURCHASE ORDER. THIS LIMITED REMEDY DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY REMOVEL,
INSTALLATION OR OTHER COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PRODUCT REPLAGEMENT. ANY REPLACED PRODUCT WILL BE
SUBJECT TO THE WARANTY PERIOD APPLICABLE TO THE ORIGINAL PRODUCT AND NO ADDITIONAL WARRANTY IS

PROVIDED.
THE WARRANTIES PROVIDED BY SELLER IN THIS PARAGRAPH 11 ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER

WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY ARISING UNDER ANY
WARRANTY OF MERGHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SELLER DISCLAIMS AND IN NO EVENT
SHALL SELLER BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, REGARDLESS
OF HOW THEY MAY OCCUR. ANY AGTION FOR BREAGH OF WARRANTY MUST BE BROUGHT WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE

ACCRUAL OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION.

13. INDEMNITY. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Buyer, for itself and its affiliates and subsidiaries, agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Seller and its parent and
affiliate companies and their respective officers, directors, shareholders, sureties, insurers, subsidiaries, employees, agents, representatives, and assigns from and against any
and all losses, damages, liabilities, obligations, penalties, judgments, awards, costs and disbursements, including, without limitation, any and all costs and attorneys’ fees
associated with investigating, preparing for and defending against any claim asserted by a third party, arising out of or relating to (a) any personal injury (including death) or
property or commercial damage arising out of the failure of any praduct relating to this Purchase Order, except to the extent caused by Seller’s failure to comply with the plans
and/or specifications Buyer provides to Seller for the product(s); (b) Buyer's failure to comply with applicable law, including, but not limited to, failure to warn; and/or (c) any gross
negligence, recklessness, or intentional misconduct on the part of Buyer or its employees, agents, representatives, consultants, subcontractors and suppliers (other than Seller),
officers, directors, subsidiaries, affiliates, or parent company. Seller shall also be entitled to recover from Buyer all attorneys’ fees and costs Seller incurs to enfarce this Purchase

Agreement (including without limitation these Special Provisions).
14, RIGHTS AND REMEDIES NOT EXCLUSIVE, The foregoing paragraphs of these Special Provisions are in additional to, and do not limit Seller's other rights or remedies. A
reference ta certain rights or remedies in any one paragraph of these Special Provisions does not limit Seller’s rights or remedies under any other paragraph of these Special

Provisions, or otherwise under this Purchase Order or at law, in equity or under applicable statute.
SALS3006 TNS CSP Terms and Conditions, SH, 11/2/2015



4E

City of Afton
3033 St. Croix Trl, P.O. Box 219

Meeting Date May 23, 2017 Afton, MN 55001

Council Action Memo

To: Mayor Bend and Members of the City Council
From: Ron Moorse, City Administrator

Date: May 18,2017

Re: River Road Improvement

The Public Works Committee is recommending that River Road be improved with a mill and overlay in 2017.
Attached are two price quotes for the overlay and one price quote for the milling. The total cost of the quote for the
milling ($13,293 from Executive Contractors Tnc) and the low quote for the overlay ($67,980 from Buck Blacktop, Inc)
is $81,273. The price quote from Buck Blacktop, Inc was reduced due to the Executive Contractor Inc. price quote
including milling related to the hook-up of driveways that was also included in the original Buck Blacktop quote.

Council Action Requested: .
Motion regarding approving the price quote from Executive Contractors Inc in the amount of $13,293.00, for

the milling of River Road and the price quote from Buck Blacktop, Inc. in the amount of $67,980.00 for the
overlay of River Road.




Paga bo. & ‘Fages

Eﬁrﬁgagzﬂ .- S S

aﬂ lUCK ‘ '
Eﬂ BIAEKTQP H‘#IC Paving Contractors

3z i}gzassa ﬂouleﬂarﬁ Sm:th E i, Paui, anesma 55117 & ( 651)48A:-6953 W Fax,( 55 1 ‘;48&_?334

— e e oL . o T JoRE e
Try Gourity Serviees Ben Thurmes cell- (3&%) ??5-32&9 ' BRt12017
y o ome g s JOBH‘AME T o . co ey —
14235 80th Skrest Aftun C;ty
OB LOCATICN i B - N
Det}ma;'i( ‘Townsbnp MN 55@33 N Qvertay R‘fx&e}f Road
B ﬁg ﬁﬂ”ﬁgﬁg éﬁfﬁ?ﬂi&}z o] ;ﬁr{om"s if“s waf%c fiasmhed beiaw

Stiget overlay X115

Mill around manholes-and gats vaives thiat fhe big mill mist
Sweep arnid clean asphalt
Téc coat with CSS1H material
aurface with 1 1/2% of aspha!‘c paverment
il T after compaciion
Uss MNBOT SPWEAZA0B ‘eSphai pavemant

Tolal=  §  &#,98000

. BEE REVERSE SIDE FOR LIEN NOTICE & GENERAL CUNDITIONS
%ES ?EE.“ )ti E210 fmmh the above-complets i accordanss With spesificaticns, for e sum of:

&xty Seven Th@usand Nme ‘Hundred And Egh’cy . {f@g;&ﬁ@?{ 67,980:00

?"Q}Frf‘éﬂ za be f“aéa ..Gg’_??diﬁiﬁ n # é‘aizowmq fe;ns

NET 50 @&?g

5
ﬁr&ﬁk guanaizsid 2 bes spatioll-AF wory £ be comptad awmanl%z manef Atithorizad /@
itdpcied brisicon, Ang 2k fafian foigm bae ApScilicatons Fivating Sy kj"/é ‘i

Signaturs |

Hibe: THS proposal sy b ba

withdigzin by Uss i ol accegted within . 30* gays N
TN
£ 3 :,i?‘ﬂ g&ﬁiﬂ - The'above pices, spaciifealions.
‘; Gry sl 2 harnuy aewptsd -You arg authaiized 1 .
dothe wr-k e sp@umas‘ :Pajreant wilbe mads as atillinsd above. Sigazturs -
Dia ot Adalsray: i, - = Sidgnzlué - e
: !sCéQSEﬁTQA F’LE EE SIGN ElVH/TE SOl ’Aﬁ;U FL"‘_T(J;“FJ ’ ’ ) Y




GENERAL CONDITIONS

PREMISES; Unless otherwisg provided in‘the deseription of the work to be performed, the price of the prop@sed wark is
predicated on the folfswing conditions and: variances from the foregoirig conditions shall be chapged wark, seg paragr‘aph A
LI The work will be. performed in its ehtirety whei air and ground *{emperatnres ‘afedbbve 357 F.

1.2 The work-will be performed in a single; continuaus eperdtion and will require only one. mobmzatron

1:3 Buck Blacktap, Inc. will Be pravided with adequate access fo thework site.-

1.4 Buck Blaektap, Inc. will be: provided with a wark site free of obstructions.

1.5 Subgrade arid bise work perfarined by otheérs shall hive beer performied in.atcerdance with thé applicable plais and

spﬁmf cations or fo anesota Highway Departmerit Standards.
16 Buck Blackmp, ine. will be-given not less than .. dayswrltteﬂ notice to procéed, 7 days unless atherwise provided, and that

Biick Blacktop, Iric. can pfocaed upoh the daté noticed..
1.7 Waiting fime or delayson the work site will be'biljed at Buck Blacktop, Irie.’s customary time and materiad rates:
EXCLUSIONS: Unless atherwise provided in the deseription of the work to be pérformed, the price of the proposed wark does
notinclude thi cost of testing of compaction-and materfals, and the eost-of bond premiums and permits, exceptasTequbred By
‘tHe spacifications. If requested, thesarfie Will be furnished for ar additighal chaigg, sée paragraphi 6.
WARRANTY: Buck | Blacktop, fric. warfanis Its workagamsa deféets in warkmarsbip for onia ‘{ear after installation. Bugk Blacktop,
Int. warsants installed matertals agamst defects to'the extertt that they are warranted by the-supglier. Any wark dirécted to be
doné undér adverse ground-ar weather: corditiohs will nét be covered under warraniy
WORKMANSHIP: Unless otherwise required by, the plans and specifications, all materlals and workmanship shall be in
gecorditice with applicablé Minneseta Highiway Departiient Standards.
INSPECTION: Inspection shall be tha responsihility of the general contragter or owner during the pragress of the work. fihe
absenes Of inspection, Buck Blacktop, Inc. shiall use fis best Judgment to iriterpret tha glans and specﬂ’ tatiohs afid Buck.
Biasktup, fncts best judgment shall be cohglusive as te is ohhga‘ﬂans thereunder
6. ABRED OR CHANGED WORK: Additiofial ¢harges will be madéfaraddaed ar thanged veork performedat the reqiiest of the
‘génefal contractar. ar owfier, and such request shall be in wilting. A extension of completien time $hall he granted whén
appropriate to the added or changed work.-Figld measurements of al l fiems will be mate hy Buck Blacktop, Iric. and nhangp_s of
quaiitities and specifications will coitéspondingly changé the total price. [F thé scope of the work fs-redticed by mbre than 20
percent Buck Blacktop, Irig. reseryes the right to negotiate new rates,
BAYMENT AND COLLECTION: Custémeragrees to be lighle for service charges which will atcrie atthe rate.of bne and ohe-half
percent per diaith (1 % per anith, 18% per anhum), “ofi 41y past due balaneg and for reasenable costg of collection mduding
wftorney’s fees and Jien filing eosts if thatbecores regessary.,
8. RETAINAGES: NO RETAINAGE may be withheld unless specifically-agreed to ifi writing by Buck Blatkiop; ng:
ESCROW:. Butk Blacktop, inc, shall have the ﬁght to cedse work immediately and to demand efther a paymgnt | bond aran
estrow of funds to pay Buck Blacktop, e, far the Work it is to do'if Buck Blacktep; Inc feasotiably bélievesthat-the Gwner's of
General Ecrgtmctc#s finandial res;aonsrblhty i impaired. Buck Blackiop, loe. may-terminate the agresment. iFsuch demarnd i
Trk gl within 5 business.days.
1o, NSURANCE: Owner is re;ponslble for praviding Builders’ Risk and/or installation insurance coverdges:
1. PROPOSAL: This pmposal 5 subjeét ta credit approva] dnd e ayallabrhty of guoted matettals,

o

7.

THESE CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT THEY D& NOT TONFLIET, SHAEL BE ADDED TOANY OTHER AGREEMIENTS AND BECOME PART OF
ATOTAL AGREEMENT.

CONTRACTOR'S MECHANICS LIEN NOTICE

ANY PERSON OR COMPANY SUPPLYING LABOR OR MATERIALS FOR THIS IMPROVEMENT TR
YOUR PROPERTY MAY FILE-A LIEN AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY EF THAT PERSON GR COMPANY IS

NOT PAID FOR THE CONTRIBUTIONS.

UNDER MINNESOTA LAW, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO PAY PERSONS WHO SUPPLIED LABOR OR
MATERIALS FOR THIS IMPROVEMENT DIRECTLY AND DEDUCT THIS AMOUNT FROM OUR
CONTRACT PRICE, OR WITHHOLD THE AMGUNTS DUE THEM FROM US UNTIL 120 DAYS AFTER

CONIPLETION OF THE IMPROVEMENT UNLESS WE GIVE YOU A LIEN WAIVER SIGNED BY
PERSONS WHO SUPPLIED ANY LABOR OR MATERIAL FOR THE IMPROVEMENT AND WHO GAVE

¥YEU TIMELY NOTICE.



o1 2 bl o enotighal vt




e




